








4. Beston, Henry & Coatsworth, Eliz-
abeth. Chimney Farm Bedtime 
Stories. ill. Maurice Day. New York: 
Holt, Rinehart & Winston, 1966. 
Stated First Edition. Square 8vo. 
Very Good / Near Fine. Brown hard 
cover with a leaf design stamped in 
red, 2 dark marks to cover, light 
shelf wear; illustrated dust jacket 
with a sunned spine, original price 
intact ($3.75). From husband-and-
wife team, Beston & Coatsworth. 
Tales told by Beston to their chil-
dren, put down on paper by 
Coatsworth. Illustrated in line 

throughout by Maurice Day, featuring humanized animals. The tales 
and artwork were originally published in The Christian Science Moni-
tor.  $75.00 

1. Aardema, Verna. Bring-
ing the Rain to Kapiti 
Plain. ill. Beatriz Vidal. New 
York: Dial Press, 1981. Stat-
ed First Printing. Oblong 4to. 
Very Good / Very Good. Pic-
torial boards, bottom corner 
bumped, foxing to first and 
last few pages; matching 
dust jacket with light edge 
wear, paper clip impression 
to front panel, faint foxing, 
original price intact ($9.95). 
Retold with a cumulative 

rhyme by Verna Aardema from an old Kenyan folk tale and beauti-
fully illustrated by Beatriz Vidal.  $45.00 

2. ABC. Shahn, Ben (Illus). Alphabet 
of Creation. New York: Pantheon 
Books, 1963. Early Edition. Small Nar-
row 4to. Fine / Very Good Minus. 
Beige cloth stamped in maroon and 
gilt in pictorial dust jacket which is 
slightly darkened, chipped and worn 
with a browned section visible on the 
verso from an old tape repair (tape no 
longer present), original price intact 
($4.95). Inspired by the Gnostic work: 
The Zohar, The Book of Splendor. Il-
lustrated with Shahn's renderings of 
the 22 Hebrew letters and 24 original 
drawings. Originally published as a 
signed limited edition, this is a 1963 
printing (based on jacket code & price) 
of the trade edition which was first 
published in 1958.  $40.00 
 

ABC, see also: 41, 87 
 
ALA Notable: 9, 36, 66 

3. Bemelmans, Ludwig. Madeline and the Gypsies. NY: Viking Press, 1959. First Edition. 4to. VG / Good. Bound in green cloth with 
black stamped titling and design, light wear to extremities, 2 pages with small edge tears; color pictorial dust jacket with small losses, 
foxed, fold wear and two piece of tape on front flap, original price intact ($3.50). Madeline goes off with the gypsies and must find her 
way back to Miss Clavel's. What a great adventure she has, though.  $225.00 

5. Bianco, Margery Williams; Illustrated By 
Boris Artzybasheff. Apple Tree. New York: 
George H Doran, 1926. First Trade Edition. 
8vo. Very Good / Partial Dust Jacket. Pat-
terned paper over boards with cloth spine, 
pastedown label to cover and spine, spine 
label chipped, darkened along edges, shelf 
wear, front panel and front flap of dust 
jacket laid in. A group of children are visited 
by a mysterious knight. What he does for 
their barren apple tree, they will never for-
get. Illustrated with delicate line art by Bo-
ris Artzybasheff. Preceded by a signed lim-
ited edition (hence the "B" on the copyright 
page).  $45.00 
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9. Burkert, Nancy Ekholm (Illus); Lear, Edward (Auth). Scroobious 
Pip. New York: Harper & Row, 1968. First Edition. 4to. Very Good / 
Very Good. Bound in cream textured linen with blind stamped "LE" 
on front cover, foxing to cloth and to first & last few pages; illustrat-
ed dust jacket is age toned with small tears at edges, original price 
intact ($3.95, correct for a first. Jacket price must be present to iden-
tify a 1st Edition). Burkert's full page color illustrations are incredibly 
detailed and absorbing, adding a superb dimension to Lear's fanciful 
and nonsensical rhymes. Out of print. ALA Notable Book.  $75.00 
 
 
Caldecott Medal or Honor: 8, 15, 17, 31, 34, 35, 37, 38, 43, 49, 58, 
69, 70, 75, 113 

6. Blake, William. Songs of 
Innocence. ill. Ellen Raskin. 
Garden City: Doubleday & 
Company, 1966. Stated First 
Edition. Small Oblong 4to. Very 
Good / Very Good Minus. Blue 
cloth pictorially stamped in gilt, 
light shelf wear and light spot-
ting to cloth; color pictorial 
dust jacket with sunned spine, 
edge tears and wear to folds, 
original price intact ($3.95). 

Poems by Blake set to music and illustrated by Ellen Raskin.  $35.00 

11. Cooney, Barbara (Illus); 
Horwitz, Elinor Lander (Auth). 
When the Sky is Like Lace. 
Philadelphia: J B Lippincott 
Co, 1975. Stated First Edition. 
4to. Near Fine / Very Good. 
Violet cloth with blind-
stamped design of 3 otters, 
foxing to rear endpaper; color 
pictorial dust jacket with wear 
to folds, foxing and stain to 
verso, original price intact 
($6.95). "Describes the 
strange and splendid things 
that can happen on a bimu-
lous night when the sky is like 
lace." Told in verse and illus-
trated in full color with magi-
cal artwork by Barbara 
Cooney. Surprisingly scarce in 
the first edition.  $65.00 
 

 
Cooney, see also: 108 

7. Buff, Mary & Conrad. Elf Owl. ill. 
Conrad Buff. New York: Viking, 
1958. First Edition. Small 4to. Very 
Good / Very Good. Tan cloth pictori-
ally stamped in brown ink, some 
foxing to cloth; dust jacket worn at 
folds and extremities, small edge 
tears, original price intact ($2.75). A 
tale of two elf owls--the smallest 
breed of owls in the world--who live 
in a saguaro cactus in the desert. 
Illustrated by Conrad Buff. Uncom-
mon title by the Buffs.  $75.00 

8. Burkert, Nancy Ekholm (Illus); 
Grimm Brothers (Auth). Snow-
White and the Seven Dwarfs. 
New York: Farrar Straus & Giroux, 
1972. Stated First Edition. 4to. Very 
Good / Good. Blind-stamped black 
cloth, two small white marks to 
front and rear covers; dust jacket 
worn and chipped with a red damp 
stain across front panel, original 
price intact ($5.95). Extraordinary 
color artwork by Burkert through-
out. Caldecott Honor.  $50.00 

10. Cooney, Barbara. 
Twenty-Five Years A-
Graying: The Portrait 
of a College Graduate. 
Boston: Little Brown and 
Company, 1963. First 
Edition. Oblong 12mo. 
Very Good / No Jacket As 
Issued. Pictorial boards, 
age-toned with some dust 
soil and foxing toward 
fore edge. A story based 

on statistics gathered from the class of 1938 at Smith College in 
Northampton, MA. Illustrated in color throughout. Scarce.  $65.00 
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16. Dillon, Leo and Diane 
(Illus); Aardema, Verna 
(Auth). Who's In Rabbit's 
House?. New York: Dial 
Press, 1977. First Edition. 
Square 4to. Very Good / 
Very Good. Terracotta cloth, 
foxing to first and last few 
pages and along the top 
edge; in color pictorial dust 
jacket which is lightly worn 
and dust soiled with foxing 
to verso, original price intact 
($7.95). A retelling of an old 
Masai tale illustrated as a 
Masai play with humans 
wearing animal masks. Rab-
bit can't get into her house 
because a monster, hiding 
inside, threatens to trample 
her.  $45.00 

12. Daugherty, James. Picnic, A 
Frolic in Two Colors and Three 
Parts. New York: Viking, 1958. First 
Edition. 4to. Very Good / Very Good 
Minus. 79 pgs. Yellow cloth with lion 
head in brown stamped to upper 
cover, foxing to endpapers and first 
& last few pages, corner bend to last 
page, offsetting from newspaper 
clipping (about a lost, then found 
Daugherty mural) on endpapers; 
dust jacket foxed and dust soiled 
with light wear, original price intact 
($2.50). A mouse family goes for a 
picnic and encounters someone they 
did not expect! Lively 2-color artwork 
throughout.  $65.00 

13. Daugherty, James (Illus); Emer-
son Ralph Waldo (Auth). Sound of 
Trumpets, Selections from Ralph 
Waldo Emerson. New York: Viking, 
1971. First Printing. Small 4to. Very 
Good / Very Good Plus. Red cloth 
titled in gilt, light foxing to endpapers 
and first & last few pages; pictorial 
dust jacket with a few foxed spots, 
else fine, original price intact ($6.95). 
Illustrated in 2-color throughout by 
James Daugherty.  $35.00 

14. De La Mare, Walter (Ed.). Tom 
Tiddler's Ground, A Book of Poet-
ry. ill. Margery Gill. New York: Alfred A 
Knopf, 1961. Stated First American 
Edition. Tall 8vo. Near Fine / Very 
Good. Yellow cloth pictorially stamped 
in gilt, titled in green, mild bumping to 
spine ends; pictorial dust jacket with 
edge wear and chipping, spine sunned, 
original price intact ($3.50). An anthol-
ogy of verse for children with a fore-
word by Leonard Clark. Illustrated with 
drawings by Margery Gill.  $35.00 

Caldecott Medal Winner 
15. Dillon, Leo and Diane (Illus); Aardema, Verna (Auth). 
Why Mosquitoes Buzz in People's Ears. New York: Dial 
Press, 1975. Stated First Printing. Square 4to. Very Good / 
Very Good. Blue cloth with a blind-stamped design of a mos-
quito to upper cover, foxing to top edge and a few pages, 
else fine; color pictorial dust jacket with light soil, foxing, 
award seal present, original price intact ($6.95). This is a 
first issue dust jacket with the award seal applied later. The 
jackets for the second printing mention the award. Based on 
a Western Africa Folktale, illustrated in color throughout. 
Winner of the 1976 Caldecott Medal.  $450.00 

17. Dillon, Leo and Diane (Illus); 
Musgrove, Margaret (Auth). 
Ashanti to Zulu: African Tra-
ditions. New York: Dial Press, 
1976. Stated First Printing. 4to. 
Very Good / Very Good. Violet 
cloth, faint foxing to a few pag-
es; dust jacket with light dust 
soil, creases, and wear, award 
seal present, original price intact 
($8.95). The second Caldecott 
Award winning book by the Dil-
lons, beautifully illustrated in 
color.  $200.00 
 
 
 
 

Dillon, see also: 60, 63, 81, 110 
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20. Education. Monroe, Mrs. Lew-
is B. Monroe's New Primer. 
Philadelphia: E H Butler & Co., 
1885. 12mo. Very Good Plus / No 
Jacket. Decoratively stamped and 
titled boards with burgundy cloth 
spine. An unusually fresh copy 
with minor shelf wear and a few 
pages with tiny corner bends, 
two pages with faint ink spatter. 
Simple vocabulary words accom-
panied by basic sentences and 
charming engravings on nearly 
every page. The book was kept 
in a period, plain dust wrapper, 
not original to the book but it will 
be included.  $65.00 

18. du Bois, William Pene. Otto at 
Sea. New York: Viking, 1958. First Re-
vised Edition. Small 4to. VG / VG Minus. 
Blue cloth and grey pictorially stamped 
in blue, minor shelf wear and bumping 
to corners (not affecting pages), damp 
stain to rear endpaper; color pictorial 
dust jacket with some waviness along 
bottom edge and damp stain along rear 
fold, foxing, small hole in front fold, 
light chipping to extremities, original 
price intact ($2.50). This book was 
made during a time when du Bois was 
redoing his earlier work to take ad-

vantage of advancements in color printing. While the text of Otto 
at Sea remains untouched, the new artwork makes the book 
"quite different and more complex..." Bader page 182.  $125.00 

19. du Bois, William Pene. Otto in Tex-
as. NY: Viking, 1959. 1st Ed. Small 4to. 
Very Good / Very Good. Red cloth and 
beige pictorially stamped in red, 1/2" 
tear in cloth at top edge of rear cover, 
else fine; color pictorial dust jacket with 
wear along folds, dust soil & foxing, 
chipping to spine ends, tiny loss from 
top edge of rear panel, price intact 
($2.50). Otto and Duke visit Texas and 
track down three fugitives. This was du 
Bois' first giant Otto book since the origi-
nal Otto books were published in the 
1936. See Bader page 182.  $200.00 

22. Gorey, Edward. Haunt-
ed Tea-Cosy, A Dispirited 
and Distasteful Diversion 
for Christmas. New York: 
Harcourt Brace & Co, 1998. 
First Edition. Square 8vo. 
Near Fine / Near Fine. Picto-
rial boards, a light foxing to 
endappers and top edge of 
text block; matching dust 
jacket with dust soil along 
top edge and tiny hole in 
rear spine fold, original price 
intact $15.00. A darkly hu-
morous Christmas tale, writ-
ten and illustrated by Ed-
ward Gorey, which originally 
appeared in the New York 
Times Magazine.  $45.00 

23. Gorey, Edward (Illus); De Regniers, Beatrice Schenk. Red Rid-
ing Hood. ill. Edward Gorey. New York: Atheneum, 1972. Stated 
First Edition. Square 8vo. Cloth Hard Cover. Near Fine / Near Fine. 
Grey cloth pictorially stamped in red, light reading wear else fine; 
illustrated dust jacket with minor edge wear and dust soil, original 
price intact ($5.25). The popular fairy tale retold in verse and illus-
trated in limited color by Edward Gorey. An uncommon Gorey illus-
trated title. Toledano B53a.  $125.00 

See Next Page for #21-Tom Feelings’ Middle Passage 
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Signed Limited Edition of Tom Feelings’ Incredible Middle Passage 
21. Feelings, Tom (Illus); Clarke, John Henrik (Intro). Middle Passage: White Ships, Black Cargo. New York: Dial Books, 1995. Signed 
Limited Edition. Oblong Folio. Near Fine / Near Fine. Black cloth with light dust soil; pictorial dust jacket with light dust soil along top edge, 
original price intact ($250). Sixty four narrative paintings tell the brutal story of how African men and women were taken from Africa and 
brought to the New World. Beautiful and heartbreaking. This is one of 350 copies signed by Tom Feelings and housed in a specially designed 
slip case with a pastedown depicting a slave ship. This copy is also accompanied by an 18 x 24 inch publicity poster of the book, it was fold-
ed at one time so is creased vertically & horizontally, two dime-sized stains, with the poster is a note from Atha Tehon, who designed the 
book, to Jane Byers Bierhorst.  $1,250.00 
 
Feelings, Tom, see also: 59, 82 
  
Frasconi, Antonio: 76, 109 
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25. Gorey, Edward (Illus); 
Nelsen, Donald (Auth). 
Sam and Emma. New 
York: Parents' Magazine 
Press, 1971. First Edition. 
Small Oblong 8vo. Very 
Good / Near Fine. Pictorial 
boards with light shelf 
wear and top corner 
slightly bumped (not af-
fecting pages), a few 
spots of foxing; matching 
dust jacket with light edge 

wear and sunned spine, original price intact ($3.95). A friendly 
hound and critical cat go wondering beyond their garden gate and 
encounter other animals...the cat is rude to the forest creatures but 
soon learns a valuable lesson. Illustrated in color throughout. An 
uncommon Gorey title.  $125.00 

24. Gorey, Edward (Illus); 
Fenton, Edward (Auth). 
Penny Candy. New York: 
Holt, Rinehart & Winston, 
1970. Stated First Edition. 
Square 8vo. Very Good / 
Very Good. Yellow boards 
with some darkening, picto-
rial dust jacket with some 
foxing and small chip from 
top of spine, original price 
intact ($3.95). A young boy 
named Paul buys a penny's 
worth of candy for he and 
his friends...is the candy 
enchanted? Wonderful b&w 
illustrations by Gorey 
throughout. Toledano B45a.  
$75.00 

26. Gorey, Edward 
(Illus); Rees, Ennis 
(Auth). Brer Rabbit 
and His Tricks. New 
York: Young Scott 
Books, 1967. First Edi-
tion. Small Oblong 8vo. 
Very Good / Very Good. 
Pictorial cloth, foxing to 
endpapers and top 
edge of text block in 
matching dust jacket 
with dust soil, darkened 
spine, light wear, origi-
nal price sticker ($3.95) 
over printed jacket 
price. Southern folk 

tales with charming 3-color artwork by Edward Gorey. Scarce. Tole-
dano B31a.  $85.00 
 

30. Keats, Ezra Jack. John Henry, 
an American Legend. New York: 
Pantheon Books, 1963. First Edi-
tion. Square 4to. VG Minus / VG 
Minus. Pictorial cloth, cloth is badly 
mottled, else a nice copy; dust 
jacket with fold wear, abrasions to 
rear panel, and soil to verso, origi-
nal price intact, ($3.50)-correct 
price for 1st Edition. Retelling of 
this tale about the popular folk hero 
John Henry. Bold and wonderful 
artwork by Keats throughout. First 
editions are scarce.  $60.00 

28. Hope, Laura Lee. Bobbsey Twins 
at School. ill. Uncredited. New York: 
Grosset & Dunlap, 1913. Early Edition. 
8vo. Near Fine / Very Good Plus. 216 
pgs + 4 pgs of ads. Light green cloth 
titled in olive with a full color 
pastedown, top corner bumped, faint 
spotting to cloth; matching dust jacket 
with light wear, some foxing to verso. A 
nice early edition of the 4th Bobbsey 
Twins book containing the original text 
before it was updated in 1948. Jacket 
titles list to "...Deep Blue Sea," but the 
ad at the back of the book lists to 
"...Great West."  $45.00 

29. Ionesco, Eugene. Story Num-
ber 3, For Children Over Three 
years of Age. ill. Philippe Corentin. 
London and New York: Harlin Quist, 
1971. First Edition. 4to. Near Fine / 
Near Fine. Violet cloth, foxing to 
endpapers and a few pages; color 
illustrated dust jacket with sunned 
spine, original price intact ($4.50). A 
little girl and her father take an 
amazing journey through space. 
Surreal color illustrations.  $35.00 

27. Hoban, Russell. Baby Sister for 
Frances. ill. Lillian Hoban. New 
York: Harper & Row, 1964. Probable 
First Edition. 4to. Very Good / Very 
Good. Pictorial boards with cloth 
spine, light soil and foxing to boards 
and endpapers, bookplate removed 
from front endpaper and offsetting 
to FFEP; matching dust jacket with 
minor wear and two small edge 
tears, price clipped. The follow-up to 
Bedtime for Frances. Frances feels 
left out because of the new addition 
to the family, so he decides to run 
away. A perennial favorite. The jack-

et price is necessary to determine the first edition.  $60.00 
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First Edition of Snowy Day, Inscribed by Ezra Jack Keats 
31. Keats, Ezra Jack. Snowy Day. New York: Viking, 1962. First Edition. Small 4to. Near Fine / Good. Blue cloth pictorially stamped in white 
and red, sunning to board edges, light shelf wear; color pictorial dust jacket is worn at folds with a 1" chip from top of spine, edge tears, 
original price intact ($3.00) and NO award seal. One of the most popular, and important, 20th Century picture books, awarded the Caldecott 
medal in 1963. The Snowy Day marked a turning point in American picturebooks, being the first popular release to feature a protagonist of 
African descent. Along with Leo Lionni, Ezra Jack Keats helped shape the immediate future of picturebooks, popularizing the use of sparse 
text, collage and abstract imagery over pen & brush and representational artwrok. This copy is inscribed by Keats to book designer, Jane 
Byers Bierhorst, who worked with Keats on later books. First editions of The Snowy Day are rare, signed or inscribed first editions are almost 
unheard of. See Bader pgs 379-80 and Peterson & Solt pgs 323-4.  $12,500.00 
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34. Lionni, Leo. Nageot (Swimmy). New York: Pantheon Books, 
1963. First French Language Edition. 4to. Near Fine / Near Fine. 
Unpaginated. Illustrated boards with light foxing to spine cloth, in 
matching pictorial jacket with foxing original price intact ($3.50). 
Correct price for first edition, English, French and Spanish language 
editions were issued simultaneously. The story of a little black fish 
who teaches his red brothers and sisters to swim together in the 
shape of a giant fish to scare the big predatory fish away. 
Caldecott Honor.  $125.00 

33. Lionni, Leo. Biggest 
House in the World. New 
York: Pantheon Books, 1968. 
First Edition. 4to. Good / Fair. 
Yellow-green cloth with a blind
-stamped design of a snail to 
upper cover, part of FFEP ex-
cised and child's scrawl, other-
wise clean and crisp pages; 
color pictorial dust jacket 
foxed, worn, with large tears 
repaired with tape, original 
price intact ($3.95). A little 
snail wants his shell to be the 
biggest in the world, but he 
ultimately finds this isn't such 

a great idea. Gorgeous color artwork throughout by Leo Lionni. 
Scarce.  $35.00 

32. Kellogg, Steven (Illus); Belloc, 
Hilaire (Auth). Matilda Who Told 
Lies and Was Burned to Death. 
New York: Dial Press, 1970. First 
Thus. Narrow 8vo. Near Fine / Very 
Good. Black cloth, pastedown endpa-
pers discolored as usual; dust jacket 
with wear to edges and folds, original 
price intact ($3.50). A cautionary tale 
along the same lines as The Boy Who 
Cried Wolf, Matilda falsely calls for 
help, claiming her home is on fire 
when it is not. The next time a fire 
really breaks out, no one will believe 
her. I'm sure you can guess her fate. 
Wonderfully detailed and humorous 
artwork by Steven Kellogg.  $65.00 
 
Kellogg, Steven, see also: 64, 87, 88, 
111, 112, 126 

35. Lobel, Arnold. Fables. New York: 
Harper & Row, 1980. Stated First Edi-
tion. 4to. Good / Good. Blue cloth, occa-
sional foxing to pages, faint crease at 
top corner of 8 pages; color pictorial 
dust jacket foxed, stain at base of spine, 
worn with tears and creases, award seal 
present, price clipped. 20 original fables 
illustrated with colorful and handsome 
artwork by Lobel. Awarded the 1981 
Caldecott Medal.  $40.00 

36. McCloskey, Robert (Illus); Rob-
ertson, Keith (Auth). Henry Reed, 
Inc. New York: Viking, 1958. First 
Edition. 8vo. Near Fine / Near Fi-
ne. 239 pgs. Pale brown cloth with 
a few small, faint stains, internally 
clean; color illustrated dust jacket 
with a diagonal crease to front 
panel, and along spine, a few 
foxed spots, original price intact 
($3.00). A rather hilarious faux-
journal of a boy who is told to 
record America's "free market." 
Nice McCloskey artwork. Uncom-
mon in the first edition. ALA Nota-
ble Book.  $450.00 

Caldecott Medal, Signed by 
McDermott 
37. McDermott, Gerald. Arrow 
to the Sun. New York: Viking, 
1974. First Edition. Oblong 4to. 
Near Fine / Very Good Plus. 
Cloth hard cover with a hint of 
wear to extremities, slight 
spine lean; in dust jacket with 
light rubbing and creasing to 
edges, small loss to top corner, 

original price intact ($6.95), no award seal. Pueblo hero tale retold 
and illustrated by McDermott. A Caldecott Medal winner. First edi-
tions are scarce. This copy is signed by McDermott on the title 
page.  $350.00 
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41. Provensen, Alice and Martin. Peaceable Kingdom: The Shak-
er Abecedarius. New York: Viking, 1978. First Printing. Oblong8. 
Very Good / Near Fine. Pictorial boards with a few spots of foxing 
and foxing along top edge and endpapers; dust jacket with dust soil 
to rear panel and foxing on verso, original price intact ($8.95). A 
Shaker alphabet with gleeful illustrations of animals, real and imagi-
nary. New York Times Best Illustrated Book. Laid into the book is a 
letter, on Viking Penguin letterhead from Barbara Hennesey, then 
art director at Viking, to Jane Byers Bierhorst.  $45.00 

39. Ness, Evaline (Illus); 
Jacobs, Joseph (Ed.). Mr. 
Miacca, An English 
Folk Tale. New York: 
Holt, Rinehart & Winston, 
1967. Stated First Edition. 
Oblong 8vo. Near Fine / 
Near Fine. Pictorially 
stamped boards, foxing to 
top edge of text block; in 
color pictorial dust jacket 
with light wear and age-

toned, original price intact ($3.75) An old English folk tale about 
what happens when children don't do as they are told, appearing 
in picture book form, here for the first time. Deftly pictured by 
the celebrated artist, Evaline Ness.  $45.00 
 
Ness, Evaline, see also: 70 
 
Newbery Medal or Honor: 56 

 
40. Perrault, Charles. Two Volumes: Griselidis Nouvelle Avec Le 
Conte De Peau D'Asne, et Celuy Des Souhaits Ridicules with His-
toires Ou Contes Du Temps Passe Avec Des Moralitez. Paris: Chez 
Firmin-Didot, 1929. Limited Edition. 16mo. Very Good / No Jacket. Print-
ed paper wraparound covers over card, light soil, creasing to spines in a 
worn marbled slip case. Facsimile reprints of the 1695 editions of Per-
rault's poems, fairy tales and fables limited to a total of 500 copies (the 
first 185 on vellum). This is number 419 (or 479?) on arches paper. 
Scarce.  $450.00 

Caldecott Honor with a Letter from McDermott 
38. McDermott, Gerald. Raven, A Trickster Tale from the 
Pacific. San Diego: Harcourt Brace Jovanovich, 1993. 1st Print-
ing. Oblong 4to. Fine / NF. Pictorial boards in matching dust jack-
et which has some foxing to flaps and verso, original price intact 
($14.95). A traditional tale of the indigenous people of the Pacific 
Northwest about the Raven who brings light to the people of the 
world. Marvelous color artwork throughout. A Caldecott Honor 
Book. This is a review copy wtih the review slip laid in. This copy 
belonged to John Bierhorst who reviewed the book for the New 
York Times and includes a handwritten card from Gerald McDer-
mott to John, thanking him for his meaningful words. Also laid 
into the book is a photocopy of the book review.  $150.00 
 
McDermott, Gerald, see also: 114, 115 

42. Provensen, Alice 
and Martin. Shaker 
Lane. New York: 
Viking Kestrel, 
1987. First Printing. 
Oblong 4to. Fine / 
Near Fine. Pictorial 
boards in matching 
dust jacket with 
light fold wear and 
foxing to verso, 
original price intact 
($14.95). A commu-
nity is brought to-
gether when they 

find out their street will soon be covered by the new reservoir. Illus-
trated in color throughout.  $45.00 
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45. Sendak, Maurice (Subj); Lanes, 
Selma G. (Auth). Art of Maurice 
Sendak. New York: Harry N 
Abrams Inc, 1980. 1st Ed. Large 
Thick Square 4to. NF / NF. Color 
pictorial cloth, foxing to title page, 
dime-sized stain to one page else 
fine; acetate dust jacket lettered in 
white is scuffed, otherwise fine. An 
exploration of some of Sendak's 
best known work and a glimpse of 
his personal life. Illustrated in color 

and b&W throughout including a pop-up Little Red Riding Hood sce-
ne, a tipped-in mock-up of an early version of Where the Wild 
Things Are and fold-out artwork from popular titles. Laid into the 
book is the original invitation to the book's premier at Justin G. Schil-
ler, Ltd.  $85.00 

47. Shulevitz, Uri, Adapted from the 
Yiddish of I L Peretz. Magician, 
The. New York: Macmillan, 1973. 
First Printing. 8vo. Near Fine / Near 
Fine. Blue cloth with a blind-
stamped design of the magician, 
slight fading along top edge, else 
fine; illustrated dust jacket slightly 
faded with a few edge tears, 
"Chicago Tribune Children's Spring 
Festival Prize Book" sticker affixed 
to front panel, original price intact 
($3.95). Shulevitz' adaptation of this 
well-known Yiddish tale by I L 
Peretz about how Elijah disguises 
himself as a traveling magician and 
conjures a feast for a needy couple. 
Detailed and wonderful b&w art-
work by Shulevitz on every page. 

This copy is inscribed by Shulevitz to 
Alice Bierhorst, daughter of Jane 
Byers Bierhorst.  $75.00 
 
 

Shulevitz, Uri, see also: 73, 74, 75 
 
Signed or inscribed: 21, 31, 46, 47, 58, 61, 68, 72, 77, 89, 90, 94, 
95, 108, 109, 111, 113, 115, 116, 118, 120, 121, 125, 126, 127, 128, 
129 

Caldecott Honor, Inscribed by Sendak 
43. Sendak, Maurice. Outside Over There. New York: Harper & 
Row, 1981. 1st Ed (Hanrahan A110). Oblong 4to. VG / NF. Red 
cloth, a few pages with foxing along the top edge in a color picto-
rial dust jacket with light foxing to verso, original price intact 
($12.95). A tale of a little girl named Ida who must rescue her 
baby sister from goblins. Enchanting color artwork on every page 
by Maurice Sendak. A Caldecott Honor Book and National Book 
Award for Children's Books. This copy is inscribed by Maurice Sen-
dak to the Bierhorst family.  $350.00 

Sendak, Maurice, see also: 72, 90, 91, 92, 93, 94, 95, 96, 97, 98, 
99, 118, 119, 120, 121, 122, 123, 124 

44. Sendak, Maurice. Ten Little Rabbits, A Counting Book with 
Mino the Magician. Philadelphia: Philip H & A S W Rosenbach 
Foundation, 1970. 1st Ed. 64mo. VG / No Jacket. Blue marbled 
wraparound cover with pictorial pastedown, some edge wear and 
darkening to pastedown. Published for the occasion of an exhibition 
of Sendak's work at the Rosenbach Foundation. As Mino pulls more 
rabbits out of his hat, you can see his frustration grow, until he gets 
to the 10th rabbit and he makes them disappear again. A charming 
and uncommon Sendak title. Hanrahan A 76.  $150.00 

46. Shulevitz, Uri. One Monday 
Morning. New York: Charles Scrib-
ners Sons, 1967. First Edition (A). 
Small 4to. Near Fine / Very Good. 
Hard cover with an abrasion to rear 
cover; dust jacket a bit worn with 
edge tears, dust soil and small loss-
es. Set in a New York City tenement, 
a young boy's imagination brings 
color to his bleak surroundings. Joy-
ful color artwork throughout. This 
copy is inscribed by Shulevitz to Jane 
Byers Bierhorst.  $65.00 

48. Silverstein, Shel. Giving 
Tree. New York: Harper & Row, 
1964. Early Printing. Square 8vo. 
Very Good / Very Good. Pictorial 
boards, light foxing to endpa-
pers, light shelf wear; matching 
dust jacket with edge wear, small 
tears and chipping to spine ends, 
price clipped. Perennial favorite. 
Nice vintage copy, but not a first 
edition (ISBN present on copy-
right page).  $35.00 
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53. Wells, Rosemary. Hazel's 
Amazing Mother. New York: Dial 
Books, 1985. First Printing. 4to. 
Near Fine / Near Fine. Pictorial 
boards, slight bumping to base of 
spine, else fine; matching dust jack-
et with light creasing at base of 
spine, original price intact ($10.95). 
When Hazel and her beloved doll 
are set upon by bullies, Hazel's 
mother comes to the rescue in a 
surprising way. Charming color art-
work throughout.  $45.00 

51. Ungerer, Tomi. Beast of Mon-
sieur Racine. New York: Farrar 
Straus & Giroux, 1971. Stated First 
Edition. 4to. Very Good / Very Good. 
Olive green cloth with a blind-
stamped design, small white spot to 
upper cover, light foxing to endpa-
pers; color illustrated dust jacket with 
wear to extremities, small edge tears, 
original price intact ($4.95). Monsieur 
Racine tracks down an unidentifiable 
beast that has been eating his prized 
pears. Comical color artwork through-
out.  $50.00 

52. Ungerer, Tomi. Allumette. New 
York: Parent's Magazine Press, 1974. 
First American Edition. 4to. Near Fi-
ne / Near Fine. Pictorial boards, minor 
bumping to base of spine; matching 
dust jacket with some foxing to verso, 
original price intact ($4.95). A sort-of-
retelling of The Little Match Girl with 
fun color artwork throughout. Review 
slip laid in.  $50.00 

49. Sis, Peter. Starry Messenger. 
New York: FSG, 1996. First Edition. 
4to. Hard Cover. Fine / Near Fine. 
ISBN: 0374371911. Blue paper 
boards with blind-stamped design in 
a color pictorial dust jacket with 
foxing along the top edge of verso, 
award seal present, jacket price 
intact ($16.00). Biography of the 
famed astronomer, Galileo with 
magnificent illustrations by Peter 
Sis. Caldecott Honor.  $50.00 

50. Tresselt, Alvin. Stories from 
the Bible. ill. Lynd Ward. New 
York: Coward, McCann & Geoghe-
gan, 1971. First Edition. Folio. Very 
Good Plus / Very Good. Pictorial, 
reinforced binding, foxing to endpa-
pers; dust jacket with light soil, 
small chip from top of spine, library 
price present ($5.39). NOT ex-
library. Stories from the Christian 
Bibles retold by Alvin Tresselt and 
illustrated in sepia & black by Lynd 
Ward.  $35.00 

54. Wells, Rosemary. Peabody. 
New York: Dial Books, 1983. First 
Printing. 4to. Near Fine / Near Fine. 
Pictorial boards with a hint of shelf 
wear; dust jacket with light wear, 
original price intact ($9.95). A ted-
dy bear is abandoned when a walk-
ing talking doll comes into his own-
er's life. Will Peabody be forgotten 
forever? Charming color artwork on 
every page.  $45.00 

56. White, E. B.. Stuart Little. ill. 
Garth Williams. New York: Harper & 
Brothers, 1956. Later Printing, Code 
on copyright page is D-F (April-
1956). 8vo. Very Good / Good. 131 
pgs. Beige cloth hardcover pictorially 
stamped in green and white, stain to 
top corner of rear board, spine ends 
gently bumped, mild mustiness; col-
or pictorial dust jacket with small 
losses, age-toned and wear, price 
clipped.. E B White's first book for 
children, now a modern classic which 
has seen multiple adaptations for 
stage, film and television. White's 
text is brought to life by the unfor-
gettable illustrations by Garth Wil-
liams.  $50.00 

55. Wells, Rosemary. Abdul. New 
York: Dial Books, 1975. Stated 
First Printing. 16mo. Near Fine / 
Near Fine. Pictorial boards, light 
shelf wear; matching dust jacket 
with one small closed tear, original 
price intact ($4.95). When Gilda 
gives birth to a funny looking cam-
el, her owner, Feisal is releived 
when it gets lost in a sandstorm. 
Gilda, however, won't give up on 
her son. Illustrated in color 
throughout.  $45.00 
 
 
 
 

Wells, Rosemary, see also: 78, 103, 104, 105 
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Caldecott Honor with a Letter from Zelinsky 
58. Zelinsky, Paul O. (Illus); Isaacs, Anne (Auth). 
Swamp Angel. New York: Dutton, 1994. First Print-
ing. Folio. Fine / Fine. Pictorial boards in matching dust 
jacket original price intact ($14.99). A tall tale with the 
feel of a story out of American folklore, set in the Great 
Smoky Mountains of Tennessee. Gorgeous color art-
work by Paul Zelinsky. A Caldecott Honor Book. This 
copy is from the collection of Jane Byers Bierhorst and 
comes with a postcard to Jane from the book's design-
er, Sara Reynolds, regarding the fonts used for the 
type. Also included is a brief note from the illustrator, 
Paul O. Zelinsky thanking Jane for her praise of the 
book.  $150.00 
 
 
Zelinsky, Paul O., see also: 106 
 
Zemach, Margot, see also: 126, 129 
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57. White, E. B.. Charlotte's Web. ill. Garth Williams. New York: Harper & Brothers, (1952). First Edition. 8vo. Good / Good. 
Pictorially stamped beige cloth, faint stains and stray red marks to covers, about twenty pages with faint, marginal stains and 
reading wear, slightly musty; color pictorial dust jacket is darkened with surface and fold wear, original price intact ($2.50). An 
unforgettable cast of characters, from Charlotte, a very smart grey spider, Wilbur, a little runt pig who Charlotte helps save 
and for comic relief, the sly rat Templeton. Illustrated in b&w by Garth Williams. Newbery Honor.  $450.00 





The Dillons’ First Picture Book 
60. Bierhorst, John (Editor). Ring in the Prairie: A Shawnee 
Legend. ill. Leo and Diane Dillon. New York: Dial Press, 1970. 
Stated First Printing. Oblong 4to. Near Fine / Very Good. Maroon 
cloth with a sun design stamped in burgundy on upper cover, gilt 
spine titles, light cover soil; color illustrated dust jacket age-toned 
and dust soiled with wear to extremities, original price intact 
($4.50). An old Shawnee legend originally set down by Henry 
Rowe Schoolcraft, illustrated with lovely color artwork by the Dil-
lons--this was their first picture book. The book was designed by 
Jane Byers Bierhorst.  $75.00 

59. Angelou, Maya; Illustrated By Tom Feelings. Now Sheba 
Sings the Song. New York: Dutton, 1987. First Printing. 4to. 
Near Fine / Near Fine. Cloth hard cover, foxing to first and last few 
pages else fine in dust jacket with light foxing to verso, original 
price intact ($18.95). Gorgeous poetry by Angelou accompanied 
by drawings of Black women from around the world by Tom Feel-
ings. Feelings' obituary laid into the book. This copy of the book is 
from the collection of the book's typographer, Jane Byers Bier-
horst.  $75.00 

61. Charlip, Remy. Fortunately. New York: Parents' Magazine Press, 1964. First Edition. 
Small 4to. Very Good / Very Good. Orange cloth titled in black, slight discoloration to boards, 
a few spots of foxing, but generally clean; dust jacket with light wear, a few edge tears, orig-
inal price intact ($2.95)-correct for 1st Edition. A tale where every bit of good luck is counter-
acted by a piece of bad luck, however, it all ends well. Wonderful artwork in color and b&w 
throughout. First editions of this title are uncommon. Laid into the book is a copy of Remy 
Charlip's NYT obituary. This copy of the book is inscribed by Remy Charlip to Jane Byers Bier-
horst who was most likely responsible for the typography.  $150.00 
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64. Kellogg, Steven. Mystery 
of the Magic Green Ball. 
New York: Dial Press, 1978. 
Stated First Printing. Square 
16mo. Near Fine / Near Fine. 
Pictorial boards, light foxing to 
top edge of text block; match-
ing dust jacket with a few 
spots of foxing to verso of 
dust jacket, minuscule chip to 
lower front panel, original 
price intact ($4.95). A follow-
up to The Mystery of the Miss-
ing Red Mitten. Timmy can't 
find his cherished green birth-

day ball. Illustrated in green & black throughout.  $45.00 

63. Hamilton, Virginia. People Could Fly, American Black 
Folktales. ill. Leo and Diane Dillon. New York: Alfred A Knopf, 
1985. First Printing. Thick 4to. Near Fine / Near Fine. Blind 
stamped blue boards with aqua cloth spine titled in silver, slight 
spine lean, foxing to top edge of text block; dust jacket slightly 
age-toned with light wear, original price intact ($12.95). A collec-
tion of African-American folktales retold by Virginia Hamilton and 
illustrated by Leo and Diane Dillon. Hamilton won the Coretta 
Scott King Award for this title. Laid into the book is a note from 
Denise Cronin of Knopf, thanking Jane for her work as the book's 
designer.  $125.00 

66. Marshall, James. Rats on the Roof. New York: Dial Books, 
1991. First Printing. Narrow 8vo. Near Fine / Near Fine. Orange 
hard cover, light foxing to top edge of text block; color pictorial 
dust jacket with light dust soil, price intact ($12.95). A collection 
of humorous animal stories illustrated in b&w by Marshall. An ALA 
Notable Book, Parents' Choice Award, Horn Book Twenty Favor-
ites for 1991. Laid into the book is an invitation to Marshal's me-
morial service and the program from the service. $75.00 

62. Duvoisin, Roger. Spring Snow. 
New York: Alfred A Knopf, 1963. 
First Edition. Narrow 8vo. Very 
Good / Near Fine. Blue cloth pictori-
ally stamped in black, mild shelf 
rubbing, spotting to cloth and white 
mark to rear cover; pictorial dust 
jacket is age-toned with a vertical 
crease along spine, original price 
intact ($2.95). When Mr. Peppin's 
farm is completely buried by a 
spring snow, the sun comes out and 
burns as hot as he can until all the 
snow is melted. The text and imag-
es work harmoniously to amuse and 
delight the reader. The LOC classi-
fies the book as Rare.  $200.00 

65. Locker, Thomas. 
Where the River 
Begins. New York: 
E P Dutton, 1984. 
First Printing. Ob-
long 4to. Very 
Good / Very Good. 
Hard cover with blue 
cloth spine, light 
shelf wear and 
scuffing to boards, 
light foxing along 
top edge of pages; 
dust jacket with 
heavy foxing and 
dust soil on verso 
along top edge. 
Highly regarded 

landscape painter, Thomas Locker's first book. Two boys and their 
grandfather journey to find the source of the river that flows by 
their house. Gorgeous paintings illustrate their adventure.  $50.00 
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67. Marshall, James. Rats on the Range and Other Stories. 
New York: Dial Books, 1993. First Printing. Narrow 8vo. Fine / 
Fine. Violet hard cover with burgundy cloth spine; color pictorial 
dust jacket with original price intact ($12.99). A follow up to Rats 
on the Roof and published posthumously. A collection of humor-
ous animal stories by James Marshall. Jacket art and b&w frontis-
piece by Marshall. Laid into the book is a facsimile letter from 
Marshall to Toby Sherry of Dial explaining how he had a better 
idea for the dust jacket--based on the letter we can see that he 
did change the artwork for the jacket and the old jacket art be-
came the frontispiece. $65.00 

With an ALS from James Marshall 
68. Marshall, James. Red Riding Hood. New York: Dial Books, 
1987. First Edition. 4to. Fine / Very Good Plus. Illustrated boards in 
matching dust jacket with light dust soil and wear to extremities, 
small edge tear, original price intact ($10.95). A lively re-telling of 
the old fairy tale, illustrated on every page by Marshall. Laid into the 
book is a cheeky handwritten note: "To Whom it May Concern, It is 
my considered opinion that the lettering on the title page should 
now be slightly larger. Just a tad. Yours, J Edward Marshall." 
$125.00 

Inscribed with a  drawing of Rosie 
72. Sendak, Maurice; Music By Carole King. Maurice Sendak's Really Rosie Starring the Nutshell Kids. New York: Harper 
& Row, 1975. Stated 1st Ed. Oblong 4to. NF / No Jacket As Issued. Color printed card covers, light soil and minor edge wear. 
The book to accompany the animated special, Really Rosie which was later adapted for the stage and remains a popular choice 
for children's theater groups. The story is inspired by “The Sign on Rosie's Door” and aside from Rosie, the characters are pulled 
from Sendak's four books in The Nutshell Library. This copy is made special by an inscription, dated 1975, from Maurice Sendak 
to Alice Bierhorst, daughter of the book's designer, Jane Byers Bierhorst. Furthermore Sendak made a large drawing of Rosie 
and above the Cast of Characters, Sendak wrote "For Alice" and adorned it with a drawing of two hearts. Hanrahan A91, match-
ing the Rosenbach copy.  $1,500.00 

See next page for 69-71 
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75. Shulevitz, Uri (Illus); Ran-
some, Arthur (Auth). Fool of 
the World and the Flying 
Ship. New York: Farrar Straus 
& Giroux, 1968. Early Edition. 
Square 4to. Near Fine / Very 
Good Minus. Burgundy cloth 
with stamped design of two 
doves, light rubbing to cloth; 
color pictorial dust jacket is 
worn with tiny losses and 
crease down the middle of 
spine, original price intact 

($4.95--Note: The correct jacket price for a 1st edition is $4.50), no 
award seal and no mention of award. Arthur Ransome's retelling of 
an old Russian folk tale originally published in 1916. This edition fea-
tures marvelous color artwork by Shulevitz for which he won a 
Caldecott Medal.   $100.00 

73. Shulevitz, Uri. Dawn. 
New York: FSG, 1974. Stat-
ed First Edition. 4to. Near 
Fine / Near Fine. Blue cloth 
hard cover, light foxing to 
first and last few pages 
else fine; color illustrated 
dust jacket, with a hint of 
wear, foxing to verso, price 
intact ($5.95). A beautiful 
picture book done in blue 
hues that become lighter 
as the night fades into 
dawn. Peaceful words 
match the imagery. $50.00 

74. Shulevitz, Uri. Soldier and 
Tsar in the Forest. New 
York: Farrar Straus & Giroux, 
1972. Stated First Edition. 
Square 4to. Fine / Near Fine. 
Violet cloth in a color pictorial 
dust jacket with foxing to ver-
so, original price intact ($5.95). 
Set in Russia. An army deserter 
hiding in the forest unwittingly 
saves the life of the tsar. Lumi-
nous color artwork throughout 
by Shulevitz. $45.00 

76. Singer, Isaac Bashevis; 
Illustrated By Antonio Frasconi. 
Elijah the Slave. New York: 
FSG, 1970. Stated First Edition. 
Square 4to. Near Fine / Near 
Fine. Purple pictorial cloth, faint 
crease to one page, mild musti-
ness; color pictorial dust jacket 
with light wear, price intact 
($4.95). Retelling of the story 
of Elijah from the Old Testa-
ment, bold and fabulous color 
illustrations by Frasconi 
throughout. Singer won the 
National Book Award for chil-
dren's literature for A Day of 

Pleasure in the same year and the Nobel Prize for Literature in 
1978. This copy is from the collection of the book's typographer, 
Jane Byers Bierhorst.  $75.00 

Caldecott Medal Winner 
69. Ness, Evaline. Sam, 
Bangs & Moonshine. New 
York: Holt, Rinehart & Win-
ston, 1966. First Edition. 4to. 
VG Minus / VG. Blue paper 
boards with a dragon design 
to upper cover, some foxing 
to cover and endpapers, two 
pages were partially stuck 
together at one time causing 
a few snags affecting a few 
words and one illustration; 
dust jacket worn, darkening 
along edges, original price 
intact $6.95). Beautifully illus-
trated story about a girl who's 
make-believe world endan-
gers her reality. Awarded the 
Caldecott Medal for 1967.  
$250.00 

70. Pinkney, Jerry (Illus); Lester, 
Julius (Auth). John Henry. New 
York: Dial Books, 1994. First Edi-
tion First Printing. Large 4to. Fine / 
Near Fine. Illustrated boards in 
matching dust jacket with light 
foxing to verso, original price intact 
($16.99). A large and wonderful 
book re-telling the story of John 
Henry, a legendary man who raced 
a steam drill to complete a moun-
tain tunnel. As always, Jerry 
Pinkney's pictures are magnificent. 
Caldecott Honor. $65.00 

71. Pinkney, Jerry (Illus); 
Lester, Julius (Auth). Sam and 
the Tigers, A New Telling of 
Little Black Sambo. New 
York: Dial Books, 1996. First 
Printing. Square 4to. Fine / 
Near Fine. Pictorial boards in 
matching dust jacket with light 
soil to verso, original price in-
tact ($15.99). A retelling of Lit-
tle Black Sambo for the modern 
era. Magnificent color artwork 
by Jerry Pinkney. This copy is 
from the collection of the book's 
typographer, Jane Byers Bier-
horst. Laid into the book is a 

gift note from Jerry Pinkney thanking Jane for her work on the book 
(the card is not in Pinkney's hand).  $65.00 
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Inscribed by William Steig & with 
letters from publishing team 
77. Steig, William. Rotten Island. Bos-
ton: David R Godine, 1984. First Revised 
Edition. 4to. Good / Very Good. Orange 
paper hard cover with gilt stamped de-
sign of a monster, top corner badly 
bumped, light foxing throughout; color 
illustrated dust jacket with foxing and 
creases, original price intact ($12.95). 
Revised edition of "Bad Island," illustrat-
ed by William Steig in full color through-
out. Rotten Island is home to lots of 
nasty creatures but things begin to 
change when a beautiful flower begins 
to grow. This copy comes from the col-
lection of the book's designer, Jane 
Byers Bierhorst. The books is inscribed 
to Jane by William Steig: "Jane, You did 
a wonderful job on this book-Thank you! 
Bill Steig." Laid into the book is a pro-
motional booklet about Steig and this 
book in particular as well as two letters 
on the publisher's letterhead, one from 
David Allender, Managing Editor and the 
other from Bill Luckey, Godine's Director 
of Production & Design. Both letters are 
in reference to the production of the 
book.  $750.00 
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79. Yorinks, Arthur; Illus-
trated By Richard Egielski. 
It Happened in Pinsk. 
New York: Farrar Straus & 
Giroux, 1983. Stated First 
Edition. Small 4to. Fine / 
Very Good Plus. Brown 
cloth hard cover in color 
illustrated dust jacket with 
a paper clip impression in 
front panel and light wear 
at folds, original price in-
tact ($11.95). The strange 
story of Irv Irving, who 
wakes up one morning to 
find he has, literally, lost 
his head. There's a moral, 
of course. Fabulous color 
artwork by Richard Egielski 
who would go on to win 
the Caldecott Medal for 
the book Hey, Al. This 
copy comes from the col-
lection of Jane Byers Bier-
horst who taught a chil-

dren's book illustration course Egielski attended at Parsons 
School of Design.  $65.00 

78. Wells, Rose-
mary. Shy 
Charles. New 
York: Dial Books, 
1988. First Edition. 
Small Square 4to. 
Near Fine / Near 
Fine. Pictorial 
boards, dust soil 
along top edge in 
matching dust 
jacket with some 
dust soil and light 
foxing to verso, 
original price intact 
($11.95). The 
mousiest mouse 
becomes the big-
gest hero! Ener-
getic color artwork 
throughout. 
$50.00 
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“There is more treasure in  
books than in all the pirate’s 

loot on Treasure Island.” 
 

-Walt Disney 





80. Bologna Book Fair. Seven Posters from the 1998 Bologna 
Children's Book Fair. ill. Various. Bologna, Italy: Societa Editoriale 
Grafiche AZ, 1998. Very Good to Fine. 19W x 26.5H inches (each). 
Color printed posters announcing the winners in various categories: 
Non-Fiction Infants- Collection Nature by Janet Borg & Pascale Estellon 
& Anne Weiss; Fiction Children - Der Sammler der Augenblicke by 
Quint Buchholz; Non-Fiction Young Adult - Du Pays des Amazones Aux 
Iles Indigo by Francois Place; Fiction Young Adult - Go Go My Paper 
Plane by Kenshi Yonekura; Fiction Infants - Funfter Sein by Ernst Jandl 
& Norman Junge; Non-Fiction Children - Concerto Classico by Kjell 
Keller and Oskar Weiss and Special Award - Alphabet by Kveta 
Pacovska. A few posters have minor edge wear and or edge creases 
but mostly fine. Jane Byers Bierhorst had the prestigious honor of be-
ing selected as a judge for 1998 and is credited on the posters. Printed 
in limited quantities.  $875.00 
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82. Feelings, Muriel; Illustrated by Tom Feelings. Promotional 
Poster for Jambo Means Hello: Swahili Alphabet Book. 
New York: Dial Press, 1974. Near Fine. 18.5 H x 24 W inches. 
Promotional poster for Feelings' Caldecott Honor book, Jambo 
Means Hello, Swahili Alphabet Book. Narrow edge crease and a 
few foxed spots. $45.00 

83. Gorey, Edward. Solve 
Mysteries - Read 
(American Library Asso-
ciation Poster). American 
Library Association, 1994. 
Very Good. 11W x 17H inch-
es. Color printed poster fea-
turing artwork by Edward 
Gorey. Foxing to verso, oth-
erwise fine. Created for the 
American Library Association 
National Reading Program, 
sponsored by McDonald's. 
An uncommon Gorey item.  
$100.00 

84. Jeffers, Susan (illus); 
Grimm Bros (Auth). Pro-
motional Poster for Han-
sel and Gretel. New York: 
Dial Press, 1980. Very 
Good. 19W x 20H inches. 
Color printed promotional 
poster featuring the cover 
artwork for Grimm Bros' 
Hansel & Gretel, illustrated 
by Susan Jeffers, light fox-
ing to both sides, 2 margin-
al rubbed areas, light edge 
wear.  $35.00 

87. Kellogg, Steven (Illus); Bayer, Jane (Auth). Promotional 
Poster for "A My Name is Alice". New York: Dial Books, 1984. 
Near Fine. 18.5W x 19.5H inches. Color printed promotional poster 
for the book A My Name is Alice by Jane Bayer and illustrated by 
Steven Kellogg. Mild edge wear. Verso of poster contains author / 
illustrator bios, synopsis, and catalog of other books from the pub-
lisher.  $45.00 

81. Dillon, Leo and Diane . Poster for Children's Book Show-
case: An exhibit of 1974 Children's Books of Outstanding 
Graphic Merit. New York: Children's Book Council, 1975. Near 
Fine. 17.25W x 22H inches. Matte, color printed poster for the Chil-
dren's Book Showcase exhibit of 1974 Children's Books of Out-
standing Graphic Merit. Marginal wrinkling, else fine. Gorgeous 
color artwork by the Dillons. Rare.  $125.00 

85 & 86 see next page 
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89. Parks, Rosa (Subj); Pinkney, Jerry 
(Illus). Rosa Parks: My Story, Promo-
tional Poster. New York: Dial Books, 1992. 
Very Good. 18W x 14H inches. Color printed 
poster after a watercolor portrait of Rosa 
Parks by artist Jerry Pinkney promoting 
Parks' autobiography. There is some light 
foxing and minor edge wear. Uncommon 
poster.  $250.00 

86. Joyce, William. Children's Book Council: Book Week No-
vember 15-21, 1993 Poster. ill. William Joyce. New York: Chil-
dren's Book Council, 1993. Very Good. 22 x 17 inches. Color printed 
poster, mild thumbing along edges foxing to verso.  $225.00 

85. Joyce, William. Children's Book Council: Book Week No-
vember 15-21, 1993 Poster. ill. William Joyce. New York: Chil-
dren's Book Council, 1993. Near Fine. 22 x 17 inches. Color printed 
poster, mild thumbing along edges else fine. Created by William 
Joyce for 1993 Book Week with characters reminiscent of his book 
A Day with Wilbur Robinson. See pg 71 of 75 Years of Children's 
Book Week Posters.  $250.00 

88. Kellogg, Steven (Illus); Noble, Trinka Hakes (Auth). Promotion-
al Poster for The Day Jimmy's Boa Ate the Wash. New York: 
Dial Press, 1980. Very Good. 19W x 23.75H inches. Color printed 
promotional poster featuring artwork by Steven Kellogg for The Day 
Jimmy's Boa Ate the Wash. There is some wear and wrinkling to 
corners and edges with foxing and soil to verso.  $50.00 
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90. Sendak, Maurice. 
Framed Poster from 
Galerie Daniel Keel: 
Maurice Sendak 
Zeichnungen. Zurich: 
Galerie Daniel Keel, 
1974. Very Good. 
18.25W x 27.5H inches, 
framed dimensions. 
Poster for an exhibition 
of Maurice Sendak's 
work, November 28, 

1974 - January 11, 1975 at Galerie Daniel Keel in Zurich 
Switzerland. The image features characters from Where 
the Wild Things Are and two children with candles atop 
their heads. There are a few faint horizontal creases to 
poster, but it is clean. There are some smudges and soil on 
the reverse side of the glass. The poster is inscribed by 
Sendak to Alice Bierhorst, daughter of his friend and col-
league, Jane Byers Bierhorst. "For Alice / from her fan- / 
Maurice Sendak / May 1975." Not examined out of frame.  
$750.00 

91. Sendak, Maurice. New York is Book Country, Sep-
tember 16, 1979 (Poster). New York: Harper & Row, 
1979. Very Good. 24 x 19 inches. Color poster mounted on 
foam core, corners bumped, faint mark across the "O" in 
"Country else clean, foxing to backside of foam core. Sen-
dak's poster for the inaugural book festival, "New York is 
Book Country" which began in 1979 and ran until the 2010 
event was cancelled. Hanrahan C7a.  $375.00 

92. Sendak, Maurice. Exhibition Poster [Growing Up with 
Mickey]: "Maurice Sendak: The Artist's Collection..." from 
the Rosenbach Museum, Limited Edition, Signed. Philadelph-
ia: Rosenbach Museum & Library, 1981. Very Good. 17.5W x 
22.75W inches, framed dimensions. This poster depicts Maurice 
Sendak waving at Mickey Mouse through a mirror. The image origi-
nally appeared in a 1978 issue of TV Magazine. There is some light 
soil to the print and the reverse side of glass. Poster is limited to 
500 copies (#217), signed by Maurice Sendak. Not examined out-
side of frame. Hanrahan C10.  $750.00———————————> 
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99. Same as 98, see description below. New York: Dutton, 1990. 
Good. 18W x 24H Inches. Promotional poster for Big Book for 
Peace which was created to benefit various organizations that 
promote peace. Poster is foxed on verso, abrasions and piece of 
tape on verso, bottom edge with small creases. The poster re-
peats artwork used on the jacket of the book. Book not included.  
$35.00 

98. Poster only, same as 96 & 97. New York: Dutton, 1990. Fine. 
. 18W x 24H Inches. Promotional poster for Big Book for Peace 
which was created to benefit various organizations that promote 
peace. Poster in fine condition, repeats artwork used on the jack-
et of the book. Book not included.  $45.00 

97. Same as 96 but no button.  New York: Dutton, 1990. First 
Printing. 4to. Fine / Fine. 120 pgs. Illustrated boards in matching 
dust jacket. Prose and poetry by leading contemporary authors 
paired with artwork by popular illustrators. Jacket art by Maurice 
Sendak. Created to benefit various organizations that promote 
peace. Accompanied by a promotional poster which repeats the 
jacket art, poster in fine condition.  $75.00 

94. Same design as #93, unsigned, untrimmed (see description 
below).Near Fine. 18.75W x 25H inches.  Light edge wear else 
fine. Untrimmed with registration marks.  $60.00 

93. Sendak, Maurice. Children's Book Showcase poster. New 
York: Children's Book Council, 1976. Very Good. 17.25W x 22.25H 
inches, framed dimensions. Children's Book Showcase: A Selec-
tion of Children's Books of Outstanding Graphic Merit poster, fea-
turing artwork by Maurice Sendak of Little Red Riding Hood and 
the Big Bad Wolf. There is some waviness and light soil to the 
poster. The poster has been inscribed by Sendak to his friend and 
colleague Jane Byers Bierhorst, " With all my love to Jane Bier-
horst - who is quite wonderful! / Maurice Sendak / Feb 76." Not 
examined out of frame.  $750.00 

95. Same as design as 93 & 94, unsigned and trimmed (see de-
scription).  Very Good. Light edge wear else fine.  $45.00 

96. Sendak, Maurice et al.... Big Book for Peace with 
Promotional Poster. New York: Dutton, 1990. First Print-
ing. 4to. Near Fine / Fine. 120 pgs. Illustrated boards, top 
corner bumped else fine in matching dust jacket. Prose and 
poetry by leading contemporary authors paired with artwork 
by popular illustrators. Jacket art by Maurice Sendak. Creat-
ed to benefit various organizations that promote peace. Ac-
companied by a promotional poster which repeats the jacket 
art, poster in fine condition and an "I'm a Wild Thing for 
Peace" button.  $85.00 

#94 
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104. Wells, Rosemary. Pro-
motional Poster for Max's 
Chocolate Chicken. New 
York: Dial Books, 1989. Very 
Good. 14W x 19.75H inches. 
Glossy, color printed promo-
tional poster for Rosemary 
Wells' Max's Chocolate Chick-
en. Foxing to verso, creasing 
to top corners.  $35.00 

101. Van Allsburg, Chris 
(Cover Art). Big Book for 
Our Planet with Promo-
tional Poster. New York: 
Dutton, 1993. First Printing. 
4to. Fine / Fine. Pictorial 
boards in matching dust jack-
et. A collection of writing and 
artwork by well known authors 
and artists, proceeds from the 
book went to various environ-
mental organizations. Contrib-
utors include: Jane Yolen, Su-
san Jeffers, Leo & Diane Dil-
lon, Jack Prelutsky, Lois Lowry, 
Jerry Pinkney, Tomie dePaola, 
etc... Included with the book is 
a promotional poster (18 x 24 
inches) which repeats the 
jacket artwork by Chris Van 
Allsburg and a button with Van 
Allsburg's jacket art.  $75.00 

100. Steig, William. Sports, Sports (Poster Featuring a Donkey 
& Lion Playing badminton). New York: Children's Book Council, 
1979. Near Fine. 17W x 22H inches. Color printed poster created 
for the Children's Book Council featuring artwork by William Steig (a 
donkey & lion playing badminton) with the word "Sports" above 
and below the image. There is some light wear to bottom left edge, 
else fine and bright. This poster was designed by Jane Byers Bier-
horst and comes from her collection. Uncommon Steig item.  
$150.00 

102. Same as 101, poster only.  1993. Near Fine. 18W x 24H inch-
es. Promotional poster for Big Book for Our Planet with color art-
work by Chris Van Allsburg, which repeats the dust jacket artwork. 
Some light edge wear, else fine.  $45.00 

103. Wells, Rosemary. Pro-
motional Poster for Little 
Lame Prince. New York: 
Dial Books, 1990. Very Good. 
15 x 20 inches. Color printed 
poster, mild edge wear, faint 
foxing. A poster promoting 
Rosemary Wells' version of 
The Little Lame Prince featur-
ing a humanized pig.  $35.00 
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106. Zelinsky, Paul O. Promotional Poster for Rumpelstilts-
kin. New York: Dutton, 1986. Very Good. 17.75W x 23.75H inch-
es. Color printed promotional poster for Paul O. Zelinsky's 
Caldecott Honor book, Rumpelstiltskin, there is mild edge wear and 
two 1/2" marginal losses from edge. Synopsis and publishing info 
printed on verso.  $45.00 

105. Wells, Rosemary. Promotional Poster for Benjamin & Tu-
lip. New York: Dial Press, 1973. Good Plus. 20W x 22H inches. Col-
or printed promotional poster for Rosemary Wells' classic picture 
book, Benjamin & Tulip about two raccoons. The poster has some 
darkening along the right edge and a few edge creases.  $45.00 

107. Zemach, Margot. Live! Read! Book Week Poster for 1973. 
New York: Children's Book Council, 1973. Near Fine. 17W x 22H 
inches. Original Children's Book Week poster featuring artwork by 
Margot Zemach. There is some light marginal edge wear and creas-
ing but overall in beautiful condition. Zemach was awarded the 
Caldecott Medal in 1974 for Duffy & The Devil, her work for "The 
Judge" was recognized with a Caldecott Honor. She created illustra-
tions "notable for their bold-stroke dramatic energy, attention to 
telltale incidentals, and piquant delight in human folly." Leonard S. 
Marcus from 75 Years of Children's Book Week Posters pg 51.  
$250.00 
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108. Cooney, Barbara (Illus); Bierhorst, John (Auth). Spirit Child, 
A Story of the Nativity: Uncut Proof with Correspondence. 
New York: William Morrow & Co, 1984. First Edition. 4to. Very 
Good / Very Good. 36W x 58H inches, flat, folded down to 16 x 21 
inches. Uncut proof sheet of the book and jacket for Spirit Child: A 
Story of the Nativity by John Bierhorst, illustrated by Barbara 
Cooney with design & typography by Jane Byers Bierhorst. There is 
some soil and foxing to proof. The text is Bierhorst's translation of 
a 16th Century Aztec text recounting a nativity story that pulls 
from European as well as native sources. The text is beautifully 
illustrated by two-time Caldecott Medalist, Barbara Cooney. Accom-
panying the proof are 8 postcards from Barbara Cooney to John 
Bierhorst which make reference to the book. Also included is a 
SeaStar reprint of the book that is inscribed by Bierhorst (not from 
the Bierhorst's collection).  $450.00 

109. Frasconi, Antonio. Woodblock Prints and Correspondence Relating to 
"Sounds of the Night: The American Indian and the Owl". 1995. Very Good. 2 
woodblock prints, one inscribed by Frasconi to John Bierhorst, the other signed by 
Frasconi, 19W x 12H and approximately 7.5 x 7.5 inches flat, respectively, actual art 
size is approximately 15W x 6H and 6W x 5H inches. 2 ALS and 1 typed letter signed 
by Frasconi plus a typed letter from Farrar Strauss & Giroux regarding the rights to the 
poem; "Very Much Afraid," from Bierhorst's book Songs of the Chippewa that Frasconi 
wished to use in his self-published limited edition folio "Sounds of the Night: The 
American Indian and the Owl." The artwork and handwritten letters thank John for his 
permission to use the poem and also mention the Frasconi exhibit at the Grolier Club. 
The invitation to the opening reception at the Grolier Club and a card from Salander-
O'Reilly Galleries advertising their contemporaneous exhibition of Frasconi's artwork 
are also included. There is some foxing to the verso of the larger print from "Sounds of 
Night" and to one of the ALS.  $1250.00 
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111. Kellogg, Steven. Jacket Mock-up, Sketches and Letters re-
lating to "Jack and the Beanstalk". New York: Morrow Junior 
Books, 1991. First Edition. 4to. Fine / Fine. Mock-up of the jacket which 
includes sketches by Steven Kellogg plus hand-lettered typography 
overlay by the book's designer, Jane Byers Bierhorst, a few tears to 
tracing paper. A preliminary color sketch of the front panel of dust 
jacket by Kellogg, small marginal loss, edge tears, marginal darkening, 
creasing and edge wear. Two handwritten letters from Kellogg to Bier-
horst regarding the jacket artwork, one letter is partially sun-faded, 
there is a small stain to other letter. Accompanied by a fine first edition 
of the book (not from the Bierhorst collection).  $500.00 

110.Hamilton, Virginia. Title Page Mock-up for "Many 
Thousand Gone: African Americans from Slavery to 
Freedom". ill. Leo and Diane Dillon. New York: Alfred A 
Knopf, 1993. First Printing. 4to. Fine / Fine. Hand-lettered 
mock-up of the title page by the book's designer, Jane 
Byers Bierhorst, some foxing and age-darkening to edges 
of tracing paper and fading to frontis (photocopy of art-
work). Accompanied by Bierhorst's copy of the book 
which includes a note from children's book editor, David 
Reuther.  $200.00 
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Caldecott Honor with an Original Watercolor 
113. Marshall, James. Goldilocks and the Three Bears "Short 
Cut" alternate version, original watercolor. New York: Dial 
Books, 1988. First Edition. 4to. Fine / Near Fine. 8.5w x 11h inches 
(visible artwork) 11w x 13.5h inches (artist's mat). An original wa-
tercolor by James Marshall, an unused version of the artwork that 
appears on page 3 of his Caldecott Honor book, Goldilocks and the 
Three Bears. This was given to Jane Byers Bierhorst who was re-
sponsible for the typography of this book and many of Marshall's 
other titles. The artwork is housed in an artist-made mat with an 
acetate glaze. Marshall inscribed "For Jane - Here we go again. 
Love Jim" on the lower part of the mat. The artwork is sold with 
Jane's 1st edition copy of the book which is in fine condition in a 
nearly fine dust jacket with a small stain in the middle of the spine.  
$3,000.00 

114. McDermott, Gerald. Mock-Up with Preliminary Sketch for 
title page of "Daughter of Earth". New York: Delacorte, 1984. 
Very Good. Title page mock-up sketch by McDermott with a tissue 
overlay of the typography by Jane Byers Bierhorst for "Daughter of 
Earth," a re-telling of the myth of Proserpina;, darkening to overlay 
and some offsetting from sketch. A copy of the book is included (not 
from the Bierhorst collection).  $250.00 

112. Kellogg, Steven. Title 
page mock-up of 
"Mystery of the Stolen 
Blue Paint". New York: 
Dial Press, 1982. First 
Printing. Square 12mo. 
Fine / Fine. A mock-up 
including a sketch by Kel-
logg and an overlay with 
hand-lettered text and 
publisher logo by the 
book's designer, Jane 
Byers Bierhorst. The over-
lay is darkened and there 
is some foxing to verso of 
the artwork. Accompanied 
by a fine first edition of 
the book from Bierhorst's 
collection.  $200.00 
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115. McDermott, Gerald. ALS Regarding 
"Musicians of the Sun". New York: Very Good. 
ALS on McDermott's stationery addressed to Jack 
Bierhorst requesting feedback on the text and 
dummy of his book-in-progress, "Musicians of the 
Sun." Included with the letter is a first edition of 
the book (not from Bierhorst's collection).  
$125.00 
 

117. Pinkney, Jerry (Illus); Eisler, Colin (Ed). Title page Mock-up of "David's Song". New York: Dial Books, 1992. First Edition. 4to. Very 
Good / Near Fine. Hand-lettered mock-up of title page by the book's designer, Jane Byers Bierhorst, some age-darkening along edges, 
small, marginal loss. Accompanied by a Very Good first edition of the book (not from Bierhorst's collection).  $150.00 

116. McPhail, David. 2 Letters (one with a sketch) Ref-
erencing "Pigs on Patrol" from the "Big Book for Our 
Planet". 1992. Good. 4.5w x 6h inch card addressed to 
Ann [Durrell] and 5.5w x 8.25h letter with sketch ad-
dressed to Jane Byers Bierhorst. Both pieces of corre-
spondence reference McPhail's contribution to the Big Book 
for Our Planet. Ann Durrell was one of the editors and Jane 
Byers Bierhorst was the book's designer. The letter to Jane 
is foxed with rust stains from a paper clip.  $125.00 
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118. Sendak, Maurice. Original Art: Acorn 
and Leaf Design. Good. 2 x 1.25 inches on 5 x 
7 inch card stock. A finely-rendered ink design of 
an acorn and leaves, inscribed to Jane Byers 
Bierhorst, "For Jane - who is Really Rosie! / 
gratefully + with love - / Maurice Sendak." 
There is heavy foxing to the upper left margins 
and light foxing near the artwork itself. Un-
framed.  $350.00 

119. Sendak, Maurice. Original Marker 
drawing of a Wild Thing. Very Good. 18 x 
24 inches matted and framed to 26 x 32 
inches. A fabulous, large marker sketch on 
newsprint by Maurice Sendak of a wild 
thing, one of his best-loved creations. Un-
signed. This was given to Jane Bierhorst, 
most likely for her daughter Alice by Maurice 
Sendak. Jane and Maurice taught an illustra-
tion course together at Parsons School of 
Design from 1974-79. Large drawings by 
Sendak are uncommon. Paper is age-toned 
with light edge wear (concealed by mat).  
$3,250.00 
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120. Sendak, Maurice. Archive of Letters, Invitations and 
Ephemera. Sendak and the Bierhorsts were friends for many dec-
ades. Jane Byers Bierhorst and Sendak taught a class together at 
Parsons School of Design from 1974 through 1979 and worked on 
various projects together throughout the years.  
 
Contents:  
- Catalogue for an Exhibition of Pictures by Maurice Sendak at the 
Ashmolean Museum Oxford, December 16 to February 29, 1975-
1976.  
 
- Stories & Pictures by Maurice Sendak, a promotional piece from 
HarperCollins, circa 1990, some foxing.  
 
- An invitation and announcement from Justin G. Schiller, Ltd for 
their gallery space at 36 East 61st St from 1979 with cover artwork 
by Sendak.  
 
- Invitation to the opening of the exhibition "Maurice Sendak: The 
Art of the Picture Book" from the Rosenbach Museum, 1982  
 
- An invitation and reply card from The Pierpont Morgan Library for 
the exhibition, "Drawings and Watercolors by Maurice Sendak: The 
Magic Flute and Outside Over There." Envelope addressed by Sen-
dak. 1981.  
 
- An invitation from the City of New York "To Attend a Ceremony 
Honoring Maurice Sendak..." 1981  
 
- Two-page (one one leaf) letter from Maurice Sendak to Jane 
Byers Bierhorst, the contents are personal but Sendak also discuss-
es the public response to "Outside Over There" and his book tour 
schedule, 1981.  
 
-"We Are All in the Dumps" card from Sendak to the Bierhorst fami-
ly wishing them a Happy New Year, 1994.  
 
- A one page letter on Sundance Children's Theater letterhead ad-
dressed to Jane regarding artwork for the jacket of "Big Book for 
Peace," and he also mentions how sad he is that Margot Zemach 
passed away. 1989.  
 
- Bookmarks: Children's Book Council (with Sendak artwork), "I 
Saw Esau" and 3 "Juniper Tree" promotional bookmarks.  
 
- "I'm a Wild Thing for Peace" button.   
 
$1,850.00 

121. Sendak, Maurice. Untrimmed Proof for "Where the 
Wild Things Are," Inscribed with a Drawing. New York: 
Harper & Row, 1963. Good. Approximately 41.5 x 48.5 inch-
es, printed on one side only so it is not the entire book, title 
page and endpaper excised, two tears with tape repair, some 
foxing. An uncommon printer’s proof for one of the most 
important picture books of the 20th Century which was 
award the Caldecott Medal in 1964. This copy has been in-
scribed by Maurice Sendak to Alice Bierhorst in 1975 and 
includes a drawing of Sendak's character, Rosie. The inscrip-
tion reads: "For Alice - with love! Maurice Sendak + Rosie! 
Jan. '75." Includes a later printing of the book. Shipped 
rolled, book shipped separately.  $2,500.00 

BIERHORST COLLECTION—E M MAURICE BOOKS   CALL: 860.480.2264 OR EMAIL: TIMOTHY@EMMAURICEBOOKS.COM 

38 



123. Sendak, Maurice (Illus); (Grimm) Segal, Lore & Jarrell, Randall. Printing Proof Sheet for Juniper Tree and 
Other Tales from Grimm. New York: Farrar Strauss Giroux, 1973. Very Good. Printing proof for the two volume 
collection of Grimm's fairy tales, The Juniper Tree & Other Tales. All 27 illustrations from the book plus two pages 
of text on one sheet measuring approximately 25 x 38 inches. Some edge wear and light soil. Will be shipped 
rolled.  $400.00 

122. Sendak, Maurice (Illus). Uncut Art Proof Sheet for "Fly By Night". New York: Farrar Straus Giroux, 
1976. Very Good. 37w x 12.5h inches. Untrimmed proof of the artwork for "Fly by Night" by Randall Jarrell, illus-
trated by Maurice Sendak. Includes jacket art (without text) plus 6 interior illustrations. Light soil and three creas-
es, one faintly bisects the dual-page illustration. Proof is folded in half.  $200.00 
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124. Sendak, Maurice (Illus); (Grimm) Segal, Lore & Jarrell, Randall. Art Proof Sheets from Juniper Tree and Other Tales 
from Grimm. New York: Farrar Strauss Giroux, 1973. Small 8vo. Good to Very Good. Art proofs for the two volume collection of 
Grimm's fairy tales, The Juniper Tree & Other Tales. All 27 illustrations from the book on three sheets 9-up per sheet, each sheet 
measures approximately 24 x 34 inches. Light foxing and soil, two sheets with corners torn, one sheet has large area of discolora-
tion. Will be shipped rolled.  $250.00 

125. Steig, William. Original Art from "The Real Thief" Plus Correspondence. 1973. Very 
Good. Four original drawings, two are ink versions of the dust jacket art (4.5 x 2.5 inch art on 
8.5 x 11.5 inch paper), one is an ink and watercolor wash version of the title page art (3.5 x 3 
inch art on 9.5 x 12.5 inch paper) and one is an ink and watercolor wash version of the art-
work from the "Part One" page (3.5 x 3.75 inch artwork on 7 x 9.25 inch paper). All fine save 
for some browning to the title page art. Also included are two letters from Steig, one ad-
dressed to Michael [di Capua] regarding his process, the other addressed to the book's design-
er, Jane Byers Bierhorst, thanking her for her work on his books and offering the title page 
drawing as a gift to her daughter, Alice; the outer envelope with a note to Jane from Michael di 
Capua regarding Steig's work; and lastly, a first edition of the book.  $1,850.00 
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126. Various. Alan cober, Arthur Getz, David Godine, M B Goffstein, Steven Kellogg, Anita Lobel, Tracey Pearson, William Steig 
and Margot Zemach. Archive of Letters, Cards and Ephemera. A collection of 20 pieces from various figures in the chil-
dren's book industry, mostly illustrators, with whom the Bierhorsts had professional and personal relationships.  
 
- Alan Cober- a postcard book of Cober's artwork with a note thanking the Bierhorsts for a gift, 1984.  
 
- Arthur Getz- a card thanking Jane for her work on Getz's book, "Humphrey the Dancing Pig." 1979.  
 
- David Godine - a postcard thanking Jane. 1984.  
 
- M B Goffstein (Brooke) - a photo of her cat with a note to the Bierhorsts on the backside. 1974.  
 
- Steven Kellogg - An unpublished original illustration titled "Alligator's Garden."  
 
- Steven Kellogg - eleven pieces of correspondence, mostly holiday greetings but a few work-related references including The 
Christmas Witch, Snuffles and Snouts, Last Days of the Giddywits, Iva Dunnit, Oh Talley! and Ralph's Secret Weapon.1972-2000  
 
- Anita Lobel - An invitation, reply card and order form from Justin G. Schiller for "Re-visions 'On Market Street." 1981.  
 
- Tracey Pearson - a five-page letter with details about the goings-on in her life with illustrations. Undated.  
 
-William Steig - an ALS thanking Jane for a note and expressing his happiness that Jane is working on another of his books. 
1984.  
 
- Margot Zemach - An invitation for an exhibit of "Children's Book Illustration" at the University Press Gallery in Berkeley, CA. 
Includes a brief note from Zemach. 1985   
 
$1,500.00 
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127. Watson, Wendy (Illustrator); Bierhorst, John (Retold by). Archive of Original Art and Correspondence for "Doctor Coyote: A 
Native American Aesop's Fables". 1987. Near Fine. Dust jacket art plus 7 full-page and 6 endpieces watercolor illustrations from the 
book "Doctor Coyote: A Native American Aesop's Fables," published by Macmillan in 1987. The full-page jacket art measures 7.5 x 9 inches 
and the partial-page jacket art measures 3.25 x .3.25 inches. The remaining full-page illustrations measure 6 x 7.75 inches and the remain-
ing partial page illustrations vary in size but each measure approximately 1.75 x 1.75 inches. Artworks included appear on pages 18, 19, 27, 
32, 33, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46, & 47. Also included are two cards addressed to Jane Byers Bierhorst, who designed the book, from Wendy Wat-
son referring to production of the book, one during and one after. A paperback copy of the book is included. There is some marginal foxing 
to a few of the illustration boards. Wendy Watson was an author & illustrator of 21 children's books and illustrated over 60 adult books. Her 
work received recognitions such as: National Book Award nominee, NYT Best Illustrated Book, Kirkus Review best illustrated, etc.... She 
comes from a long line of artists including Ernest Watson who founded American Artist Magazine and her father Aldren A. Watson was a 
celebrated illustrator, best known for his woodcuts.  $5,500.00 
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129. Zemach, Harve & Margot. Original Art Intended for 
"Princess and Froggie". ill. Margot Zemach. New York: Farrar 
Straus Giroux, 1975. Very Good Minus. 1.75 x 2 inches on 3.75 x 
5.25 inch drawing paper. An original ink & watercolor drawing of a 
frog that was meant for the dust jacket art, but was rejected. 
There is an inscription to the book's designer, Jane Byers Bier-
horst: "Dear Jane here is a / frog for you - Margot / [artwork] / a 
frog with no problems. / xcept [sic] being too big for the jacket / 
box." Light foxing to paper. Unframed. Sold with a first edition of 
the book.  $150.00  

128. Watson, Wendy (Illustrator); Bierhorst, John (Retold by). Original art from "Is My Friends at Home: Pueblo Fireside Tales". New 
York: Farrar Straus Giroux, 2001. Near Fine. Original watercolors for the half-title page (5.5" diameter), Frontispiece (7.5w x 9h inches) and 
tailpiece (4" diameter) on a 15h x 22w inch leaf of watercolor paper. Included with the book is a fine first edition of the book. Design & ty-
pography by Jane Byers Bierhorst.  $1150.00 
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